Department of Correction of The City of New York, 
Commissioner's Office, No. 148 East Twentieth Street, 

New York, April to, 1905. 
Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen: 

Dear Sir=I would respectfully ask your Honorable Board to authorize an appro-
priation of four thousand four hundred and ninety dollars ($4,490), for salaries in this 
Department. The reasons for making this request are as follows : 

The serious condition of affairs which might at any time arise on Hart's Island in 
the event of the occurrence of a fire on that island, has been the subject of a communica-

[...]

Office of the President of the Borough of Brooklyn, 

Brooklyn, April 17, 1905. 
Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President of the Board of Aldermen : 

Dear Sir-I respectfully request that the Board of Aldermen pass an ordinance 
i for the issue of Special Revenue Bonds for the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars 

($25,000), for the use of the Bureau of Buildings in the Borough of Brooklyn, as a 
supplemental appropriation to provide for the appointment of additional Clerks and 
Inspectors. The necessity for this request is shown by the tremendous increase in 
building operations in Brooklyn, which indicate that $60,000,000 will be spent in this

[...]

To overcome the difficulties mentioned and enable the Superintendent of the 
Building Bureau to properly establish a system of inspection of new buildings and 
alterations, and to be prompt and efficient, I am constrained to respectfully but earnestly 
urge the Board of Aldermen to make a supplemental appropriation of twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000), as above requested. Unless this is done the work of the 
Bureau will be retarded and grave risk incurred of damage or disaster due to lack of 
thorough and frequent inspection of buildings while under construction, and it will be 
difficult to hold Inspectors to strict account for the work assigned to them in their

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Amended Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
be and hereby is requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue 
Bonds to the amount of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500), the proceeds 
whereof shall be applied to meet the expenses in moving and sorting the various records 
in the office of the Register of Kings County, in the Hall of Records, Borough of 
Brooklyn, New York. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 

of the amended Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment be and it hereby is requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special 
Revenue Bonds to the amount of thirty-six thousand dollars ($36,000), proceeds 
thereof to be applied to defraying the expenses of repairing, rebinding and relabeling 
the books of record in the offices of the Surrogate, Register, County Clerk and 
Commissioner of Records in the County of Kings. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance.

[...]

running thence northwesterly 
on a line parallel with Reid street eighty (8o) feet; thence northwesterly on a line 
parallel with Conover street twenty (2o) feet to the southwesterly line of Reid street; 
thence again northwesterly along the southwesterly line of Reid street one hundred 
and fourteen (114) feet five (5) inches to Divine Buch's land or shipyard; thence west-
erly along the line of said Buch's land or shipyard four hundred and forty (44o) feet 
fire (5) niches to the outer line of sea wall or breakwater or pier of Gowanus Bay, 
Basin Number I., as established by law ; thence southerly along the outer line of said 
sea wall, three hundred and fifty-two (352) feet eight (8) inches to the land now or 
late of Lydia S. Cutting, executrix and trustee under the last will and testament of 
Heyward Cutting, deceased; thence northeasterly along said land three hundred and 
twenty-one (32x) feet two (2) inches to a point which is distant southwesterly two 
hundred and forty-six (246) feet from the southwesterly side of Reid street, measured 
on a line at right angles thereto, and northwesterly one hundred and seven (Io7) feet 
from the northwesterly line of Conover street on a line measured at right angles 
thereto; thence southeasterly parallel with Reid street and still along said land, one 
hundred and seven (1o7) feet to the northwesterly line of Conover street; and thence 
northeasterly along the northwesterly line of Conover street, two hundred and twenty- 
six (226) feet to the point or place of beginning. 

Together with the dock or bulkhead upon the above mentioned and described 
premises, and all the water rights, privileges which may now or hereinafter appertain 
or belong to the same as authorized and permitted by law.